

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/18/2023 1:15 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 1025734

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RCCH TRIOS HEALTH, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability
Company,

Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON and KADLEC REGIONAL MEDICAL
CENTER,

Respondents.

**KADLEC'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR
DISCRETIONARY REVIEW**

Brian W. Grimm, WSBA #29619
Brian.Brimm@Practus.com
Practus, LLP
506 Second Avenue, Suite 1400
Seattle, WA 98104
206.823.0106

Attorney for Respondent
Kadlec Regional Medical Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT.....	2
III.	COURT OF APPEALS DECISION.....	3
IV.	ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
V.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A.	Washington’s CN laws govern new tertiary health services.....	4
B.	Trios may not establish an elective PCI program without a CN.	5
C.	A CN cannot be issued for a new PCI program unless the Department projects another 200 PCIs in the planning area.	6
D.	The Department publishes its PCI need calculations for the 2019 concurrent review cycle, showing no need in planning area no. 2.....	7
E.	Trios applies for a CN, while acknowledging that the Department’s regulatory methodology does not project need for Trios’s proposed PCI program.	8
F.	The Program reiterates in screening that the need methodology it is required to use does not project need for another PCI program in planning area no. 2.....	9
G.	The Department publishes an updated need methodology, which continues to show no need for Trios’s proposed program.	12

H.	Kadlec and others explain during the public comment period why Trios’s application does not satisfy the Department’s standards.	12
I.	Trios attempts to supplement the record with additional data outside the regulatory methodology....	13
J.	The Program denies Trios’s application.	15
K.	The Presiding Officer affirms the Program’s denial of Trios’s application.	15
L.	The Department’s Review Officer affirms the Presiding Officer’s denial of Trios’s application.....	17
M.	The Superior Court affirms the Department’s final order.	17
N.	The Court of Appeals affirms the Department’s final order.	18
VI.	ARGUMENT	18
A.	If the Court were to accept review, the Department’s final order would be reviewed under the APA judicial review standards.....	18
B.	The Department’s final order should be affirmed under the APA judicial review standards.	20
1.	The Department is required to use its regulatory need methodology to evaluate CN applications for PCI programs.	20
2.	The Department cannot use cases not defined as PCIs by the applicable DRGs to modify its need forecast.	21

C. The Court should deny Trios’s request for discretionary review.....25

1. The Court of Appeals’ opinion is not in conflict with any decision of the Supreme Court25

2. The Court of Appeals’ decision does not involve an issue of substantial public interest that should be resolved by the Supreme Court.29

VII. CONCLUSION.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bostain v. Food Express, Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 700, 153 P.3d 846 (2007).....	25, 27
<i>Cobra Roofing Serv. Inc. v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 402, 97 P.3d 17 (2004).....	20
<i>DaVita, Inc. v. Wash. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 137 Wn. App. 174, 151 P.3d 1095 (2007).....	16, 19
<i>Kenmore MHP LLC v. City of Kenmore</i> , 1 Wn.3d 513, P.3d 815 (2023).....	25, 27
<i>Overlake Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Health of the State of Wash.</i> , 170 Wn.2d 43, 239 P.3d 1095 (2010).....	passim
<i>Providence Physician Servs. Co. v. Wash. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 196 Wn. App. 709, 384 P.3d 658 (2016).....	18
<i>Univ. of Wash. Med. Ctr. v. Wash. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 164 Wn.2d 95, 187 P.3d 243 (2008).....	20
<i>Yakima Valley Mem. Hosp. v. Wash. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 731 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2013)	5

Statutes

RCW 34.05.510	18
RCW 34.05.570	19
RCW 70.38.015	4
RCW 70.38.025	1, 4, 27
RCW 70.38.105	4
RCW 70.38.115	15

Regulations

WAC 246-10-606	16
WAC 246-310-001	4
WAC 246-310-010	4
WAC 246-310-020	4
WAC 246-310-090	9, 13
WAC 246-310-120	9
WAC 246-310-210	15, 16
WAC 246-310-220	15
WAC 246-310-230	15
WAC 246-310-700	4, 5
WAC 246-310-705	6
WAC 246-310-710	7, 9, 12
WAC 246-310-715	6
WAC 246-310-720	5, 6, 21
WAC 246-310-745	passim
WAC 246-310-755	6

Rules

RAP 13.4(b)(1)	25, 28
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	25, 31
